

## Assumption of risk and release from liability

I understand and accept that Boss and Malonnek Ltda., further on Cabalgatas Antilco acts as an operator of trips that may expose me to hazards and elements of danger, and that participating in trips such as the one I am undertaking entails risk of illness, danger to property, personal injury and loss of life.

I fully understand that even though I will be guided by professional guides, I am solely responsible for any decision I make concerning any activity.

I am also accepting that medical services or facilities may not be readily available or accessible during some or all of the time during which I am participating on the trip.

I hereby accept and assume full responsibility for any and all risks of illness, injury or loss of life to myself and loss or damage to my property arising out of the participation in the trip organized by Cabalgatas Antilco.

I hereby agree that neither I, nor any of my heirs, personal or legal representatives, or family members will bring to suit or make a claim for illness, injury, loss or damage to property, or loss of life resulting from any acts or omissions, including any negligence, gross negligence, or reckless or wilful acts (but not the wilful or fraudulent conduct) of Cabalgatas Antilco, its employees, directors, owners, officers, agents, contractors or affiliated organizations as a result of my participation in this trip.

I hereby agree, without limitation, that Cabalgatas Antilco, is not responsible for acts of God, equipment failures, vehicle accidents, illness from food or otherwise and discrepancies or changes in transit or hotel services over which it has no control.

I hereby release Cabalgatas Antilco, its employees, directors, owners, contractors or affiliated organizations from and against any and all liability arising out of, or in any way connected with my participation in the trip, including liability for any negligence (but not the wilful or fraudulent conduct) and any intentional act intended to protect my safety and well-being.

I understand and accept that Cabalgatas Antilco, can make reasonable changes in the itinerary where deemed advisable for the comfort and well being of the passengers. The right is reserved to substitute places, alter the itinerary, and reverse the order of places to be visited.

The laws of the Republic of Chile shall govern this agreement, as well as any type of arbitration that may arise as result of controversy regarding this instrument. The venue for the resolution of any dispute, including but not limited to litigation, shall be Pucón, Chile.

I have carefully read this Agreement and fully understand its contents and confirm that all the information I have provided in this trip application form is truth. I am also aware that this is a release of liability and a contract between Cabalgatas Antilco and / or its affiliated organizations and myself and I sign it of my own free will.

Date Name Signature